
 

CITY OF SOUTH LEBANON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AGENDA 

 

 

 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
  6:00 PM Tuesday, April 25, 2023 

South Lebanon Municipal Building 
10 N. High Street 

South Lebanon, Ohio 45065 
 

 Agenda Item 
1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call 
3.  Pledge of Allegiance 
4. Review and Approval of Minutes 

A. Minutes of March 15, 2023  
5. Public Hearing 

A. Open Public Hearing 
B. Case 2023-02BZA–Request for a variance to permit a detached accessory structure 

in the side yard at 377 Vista Ridge Drive, Lot 80A, Vista Pointe Section 5 
Subdivision 

C. Close Public Hearing 
6. Old Business – None 
7. New Business 

A. Case 2023-02BZA – Request for a variance to permit a detached accessory structure 
in the side yard at 377 Vista Ridge Drive, Lot 80A, Vista Pointe Section 5 
Subdivision. 

8. Adjournment 

 
 



 

 

  

 

 

 

 
City of South Lebanon 

10 N. High St. South Lebanon, OH 45065 
(513)494-2296    Fax: (513)494-1656 

www.southlebanonohio.org 
 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  
MEETING MINUTES  

March 15, 2023 
6:00 p.m. 

 
Present Members:        Absent Members:    Staff: 
Dennis Rahe (Chairman)      Larry Sargeant   Jerry Haddix, 
Bill Pollack           -Administrator  
Rolin Spicer          Karen Woodward 
            -Clerk 
 
 

1. Dennis Rahe called meeting to order. 
 

2. Roll Call. Dennis Rahe, Bill Pollack, and Rolin Spicer were present.  
 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

4. Election of Officers, Next agenda item is election of officers. We have an empty chair. Motion to 
elect a new chairman. Mr. Rahe has volunteered. Motion presented by Mr. Pollack, seconded by 
Mr. Spicer. Vote was taken. Motion carries.  

 
Next is to elect a Vice Chairman. Mr. Rahe nominates Mr. Spicer, seconded by Mr. Pollack. Vote 
was taken. All yeas. 

 
5. Review and Approval of Minutes of June 6, 2022, Motion to approve made by Mr. Pollack, 

seconded by Mr. Spicer. Vote was taken. Motion approved. 
 

http://www.southlebanonohio.org/


6. Public Hearing:  Chairman Dennis Rahe opened the floor for the public hearing. 
Chairman, Dennis Rahe stated: “The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of South 
Lebanon shall come to Order for the hearing scheduled at 6:00 p.m. on March 15, 2023, for 
BZA Case No. 2023-01BZA. 

Chairman Dennis Rahe asked the Clerk to supply responses to the following questions on 
the record: 

i) Which Newspaper(s) of general circulation in the City were used to 
publish notice of this hearing? “Cincinnati Enquirer.” 

ii) Whether the newspaper or newspapers provided the BZA with an affidavit 
of proof of publication. “No affidavit to date.” 

iii) The date the affidavit indicates the notice was published, “Notice was 
published on March 3, 2023.” 

iv) The Content of the publication by reading the publication. 
“The City of South Lebanon Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public 
hearing on Wednesday, March 15, at 6:00p.m. in the Council Chambers 
located at 10 N High St, South Lebanon, Ohio 45065.  
 
The Purpose of the hearing is to receive public comments on an 
application for a variance to the minimum fence height surrounding a 
proposed private swimming pool from 6’ to 4’ at 151 Bridgewater Drive 
in the City of South Lebanon.  
 
Information about the hearing is available for review at the City Municipal 
Building between 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday.  
 
Interested persons may appear and be heard with respect to the proposed 
application. Comments may also be submitted in writing to Jerry Haddix, 
City Administrator, 10 N High St, South Lebanon, Ohio 45065 or emailed 
to jhaddix@southlebanonohio.org.” 
 

v) The date written notice was of this hearing was mailed by 1st Class Mail to 
the Applicant, “March 2, 2023.” 
 

vi) The content of the written notice to the Applicant by reading the notice, 
“same as previous notice.” 

 
Next, the BZA will hear from the Zoning Administrator. Would the Zoning 
Administrator come forward to the microphone and raise your right hand and I’ll 
administer an oath to you: 

 

DO YOU SOLEMNLY SWEAR OR AFFIRM UNDER OATH, TO TELL THE TRUTH THE WHOLE 
TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH SO HELP YOU GOD, IF SO, ANSWER: “I DO”  

mailto:jhaddix@southlebanonohio.org


Chairman Dennis Rahe stated: I would now ask that the Zoning Administrator provide the BZA 
with testimony as to the following: 

 

i) the date the Application was filed,” 2/17/2023” 
 

ii) the identity of the APPLICANT, “Angie Guilfoyle” 
 

iii) the identity of the Owner, if different than the APPLICANT, and the authority of the 
APPLICANT to act on the Owner’s behalf, “Same as applicant” 

 

iv) the Property location, Parcel # and any other identification of the Site for which a 
variance has been applied for; “151 Bridgewater Dr., Lot 19 of Rivers Edge Subdivision, 
Parcel #12-01-476-018-0” 

 

v) the Size of the Site; “.32 acres” 
 

vi) the Site’s current Zoning designated on the official Zoning Map;” R1-PUD” 
 

vii) the existing Land Use of the Site and any relevant background; “Existing use is single 
family residential detached unit” 

 

viii) Specifically, from what Zoning Regulation is a variance being sought, “This is the 
swimming pool regulation, to reduce the size of the fence surrounding the swimming pool 
from 6’ to 4’. That’s actually section 15.11.7.” 

 

ix) Specifically, what is the amount of the variance being sought, “They are requesting a 2’ 
reduction in the height of the fence.” 

 

x) each document that has been filed by the APPLICANT, “The applicant has filed a BZA 
application, a proposal for a fence that was installed in 2021, a zoning application, along 
with a quote from ACR Concrete, Gunite pools, property owners surrounding and 
adjacent to the property.” 

 

xi) what explanation do the documents provide for why the variance is needed, “The 
applicant installed the fence in 2021 as a 4’ fence, at that time was not planning on 
installing a swimming pool which requires a 6’ fence or 4’ fence with retractable pool 
cover.” 

 

xii) whether the APPLICANT has complied with the Application requirements in Section 
15.5.5 of the Zoning Regulations, “Yes all the application requirements have been met.” 

 



xiii) any recommended conditions and safeguards, if any, to ensure that the objectives of the 
Zoning Regulations to which the variance may apply will be met, “If approved by the 
BZA. If the BZA approves the variance I recommend the installation of a pool sensor, a 
motion detector that the applicant has provided as well as an alarm on the door, that was 
provided in the application.”  

 

xiv) Does the Applicant or Applicant’s Attorney have any cross-examination questions for the 
Zoning Administrator? “No” 

 

 This is a Hearing to consider the VARIANCE Application filed pursuant to Section 15.5.4 of the 
Zoning Regulations. This hearing must be conducted as a quasi-judicial administrative hearing. The 
hearing will be conducted based on the following ORDER and RULES. Mr. Rahe read The Order for 
Proceeding.  

 

The VARIANCE applied for herein seeks relief in the form of a deviation or reduction from the 
dimensional and/or numeric minimums or maximums required in Section 15.11.7(3) of the 
Zoning Regulations for the fence height surrounding a private swimming pool , to-wit: from the 
required six feet to four (4) feet, which may be granted by the BZA after conducting a hearing 
and considering certain review criteria and applying such to the application and supporting 
documents, as well as the testimony and evidence presented during this Hearing. The applicable 
Standards and Review Criteria to be applied are in Sections 15.5.4 and 15.5.5 of the Zoning 
Regulations, or any additional conditions and safeguard deemed necessary by the BZA in 
accordance with Section 15.5.6 of the Zoning Regulations.  

 
 

    In application, Section 15.5.4 provides the following Standards: 
 
i) the variance shall not be contrary to the public interest; and, 
ii) owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the applicable zoning provisions 

would result in unnecessary hardship; and,  
iii) no non-conforming use of neighborhood lands, structures, or buildings in the same 

Zoning District, and no permitted or non-conforming use of lands, structures, or buildings 
in other zoning districts shall be considered grounds for issuance of a variance; and,  

iv) a variance shall not be granted on the grounds of convenience or profit, but only where 
strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Regulations would result in unnecessary 
hardship.  

 
In application, Section 15.5.5 requires the BZA to consider the following Review Criteria: 
 
a) the granting of the variance shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 

the Zoning Regulations applicable to the Zoning District in which the Site is located, and 
shall not be injurious to the area, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; 

b) the granting of the variance will not permit the establishment of any use which is not 
otherwise permitted in the Zoning District; 

c) there must exist special circumstances or conditions, applicable to the land or buildings 
for which the variance is sought, which are peculiar to such land or buildings and do not 
apply generally to land or buildings in the area, and which are such that the strict 



application of the provisions would deprive the APPLICANT of the reasonable use of 
such land or buildings, but mere loss in value shall not justify a variance, there must be 
deprivation of beneficial use of the land;  

d) there must be proof of hardship created by the strict compliance of the Zoning 
Regulations, but it is not sufficient proof of hardship to show that greater profit would 
result if the variance were granted, and the hardship complained of cannot be self-
created, nor can it be established on this basis by one who purchases with or without 
knowledge of the Zoning Regulations – it must be suffered directly by the property in 
question, and evidence of variances granted under similar circumstances need not be 
considered.  

e) the granting of the variance is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or building, 
and the variance as granted is the minimum variance that will accomplish this purpose; 

f) the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property, substantially increase the congestion upon the public streets, increase the 
danger of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair the property 
values of the adjacent area; and, 

g) the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the APPLICANT any special 
privilege that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or the same Zoning 
District.  

 
At this time, I would ask that any person who thinks they might testify this evening to 
stand where you are, if you are able, and raise your right hand and I’ll administer an oath 
to all of you: 
 

DO YOU SOLEMNLY SWEAR OR AFFIRM UNDER OATH, TO TELL THE 
TRUTH, THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH SO 
HELP YOU GOD, IF SO, ANSWER: “I DO”  

Angie Guilfoyle, Ryland Peters, Sherry Peters, Caleb Mader, were all sworn in. 

 
 

Chairman, Dennis Rahe states:  The BZA now asks the APPLICANT or APPLICANT’s attorney to 
come forward and present APPLICANT’s case. I would ask that the APPLICANT and any witness 
called on the APPLICANT’s behalf must begin by stating his or her name, mailing address and affirm 
he or she has been sworn or affirmed the oath before testifying. 

 
   Ms. Angela Guilfoyle approached the podium and presented her case. Ms. Guilfoyle states “I 
appreciate you hearing me tonight with my appeal. I do want you to realize I looked into all of the 
possibilities, given I had installed the fence in October 2021. I also included a few visuals of what 
the fence looks like. It’s an aluminum 4’ fence, installed by Ashlee Fence.  It has vertical slats, 
and I wanted the design of the fence to be taken into consideration. I looked at all, once I found 
out when I had agreed to install the pool with ACR Gunite Pool. We then discovered the fence 
needs to be 6’. I looked at all options. I did some research. I did look into the automatic cover. I 
knew the automatic cover wasn’t going to be something feasible with the site and size of the pool. 
It’s actually 24’ x 12’, so it’s not going to be a very large pool to begin with and with the shape of 
it, it wasn’t going to be a possibility. So, I did speak already with the companies to have the gate 
have additional security locks put in place.  I did include those in the paperwork as well. They 
have an audio alarm to them so it will sound if anyone is able to get into those after they’ve been 



activated. I have two different gates, one in the back and one in the front.  I could have those 
installed at both gates. I also looked into the pool alarm system, which can be activated in 
multiple ways, including an audio way. Plus, security cameras are already installed that also face 
the pool and they set an alarm on my phone a notification if there is any movement or anything 
like that. That’s another additional security measure that I have already in place. Also, I looked 
into Ohio Laws, and I understand that 4’ is what is typical in Warren County for pools. However, 
safety is my number one priority. I have a second grader and a seventh grader, and a seventh 
grader and they have friends that they will want to have come over and I also understand that 
there is roughly 10 families in my neighborhood that have children, some of them small children. 
So safety is my number one priority and I’m willing to put all other additional safety measures in 
place to make sure that my pool is secure at all times. I also brought the brochure that ACR is 
going to be using for the actual pool cover that ACR is going to be using to model to. They 
recommend this for durability, and you could even drive a car on. That would be used during the 
off season and that’s actually in my estimate. My estimate is part of that. So, it’s approximately 
$4000.00 for that pool cover. So that pool cover could also be used as an additional safety 
measure with the pool isn’t being used. So, the reason I wanted to look into all these safety 
measures is because the fence was fairly new and in excellent shape and I know my daughter, 
neither one of them can, certainly my oldest daughter is actually a pole jumper, she’s doing a 
pole jump tonight. She’s an athlete. I know neither one of them can get over that 4’ fence, there’s 
absolutely no way. So, unless they had some sort of obstacle, if there was some sort of way, I have 
other safety precautions in place to make sure the pool maintains a safe environment for our 
neighborhood, where multiple ways to alarm myself or surrounding neighbors, if a child 
somehow got into that pool area.  So that was kind of all the work I put into presenting to you 
guys today. I also looked to at the direct overhead map and I walked the area last night because I 
like to walk the multiple Stonebrook, Stonelake and the neighborhoods in South Lebanon. Just 
within a half mile there are four ponds right now that are very accessible to children in my 
neighborhood, in Stonelake, without any fence at all. I lived in Thornton Grove until 2021 until I 
moved to Bridgewater Dr. and there was a young child that drowned unfortunately, in the pool 
and my girls and I actually were part of the search party looking for her. I understand the 
dangers that there are, you know with bodies of water, with children. However, I do believe that 
everything I’m doing and putting in place and the people I have to support me, it would not be an 
issue, in regard to safety and children in our neighborhood, in River’s Edge. I did bring with me 
Caleb Mader. He is actually going to be opening and closing my pool. He does many in the area 
as well. He has a wealth of knowledge just in general with the safety of maintaining a residential 
pool. I also brought a few of my neighbors with me. Ryland and Sherry Peters, who are the first 
house on the left and then also Anthony Cook, who is the third house on the right coming into 
Bridgewater. So, they are on my street, and they all have children as well, that are in support of 
the appeal. That’s it.” 

 
 If the APPLICANT has no further witnesses to present, is there anyone who wants to testify as a 

PROPONENT in SUPPORT of the VARIANCE Application. If so, you must come to the 



microphone and please start by stating your name, mailing address and whether you have already 
been sworn or affirmed the oath.   

 

Caleb Mater, 3169 Shadow Ridge Dr, Loveland Ohio. Has been sworn in. States I am a 
swimming pool contractor of about 6 years now. I own a local swimming pool company as well 
as a local construction company. I don’t install swimming pools, but I’ve been around them with 
construction. But I service them.  I do openings and closings, pool liners, and install safety 
covers, things like that. I’m here today to share my voice on this appeal. The Ohio State Law does 
state that a residential pool has a minimum 4’ fence, which Ms. Guilfoyle has.  In a public pool it 
is a minimum requirement of a 6’ fence. Obviously, this is not a public pool. In the off season, so 
late fall to early spring there will be a mesh safety cover installed on the swimming pool and they 
say an elephant can walk on it, a car can drive on it. I can personally tell you I walk across them 
all winter long as I service swimming pools, even in the wintertime. They are very durable, 
there’s no safety precautions. I’m a little larger than a child. I do understand the safety concerns 
around having a 6’ fence.  But obviously this fence was installed in 2021. To have it removed to 
install a 6’ fence, not only is it a financial burden but it’s just unnecessary in my opinion. As well 
as driving through South Lebanon I do a lot of work here usually on a daily basis. There are also 
a lot of swimming pools in this community that have a 4’ fence that have no retractable cover. I 
just wanted to make that known as well. Thank you.   

 

Mr. Anthony Cook stated his name, and his address is 41 Bridgewater Dr., South Lebanon.  He 
confirmed he was sworn in. He states he just wants to support the appeal that Angie has applied 
for due to the circumstance that she has put in additional security measures. My wife and I have 3 
children, 15, 13 and 8. Both our middle and youngest daughter are friends with Angie’s 
daughters and are down there all the time and we have no issue with the 4’ fence as opposed to 6’ 
fence. So just here to support her application and appeal.    

 

Mrs. Sherry Peters stated her name, and she lives at 16 Bridgewater Dr. My husband and I have 
owned our house at 16 Bridgewater Dr. since 2005. Also, we have 3 children. We live in the 
house with our children for the last 10 years. I am also here to support Angie and her appeal and 
that I do not have a safety concern and I feel she has met her due diligence with adding the extra 
safety measures for installing the pool. Thank you. 

 

Mr. Ryland Peters states his name, and his address is 16 Bridgewater Dr. Sherry, my wife just 
spoke. I am sworn in. The same as others I just wanted to show my support for Angie and the 
appeal. She obviously, in my opinion, has met all the reasonable safety measures in the area. We 
are very diligent in watching our children. There are several large bodies of water in the area 
that have no fencing, so this is something that we are obviously aware of. I feel like there’s no 
safety concern in my mind with their 4’ fence. That’s all I have.  

 
At this time the applicant stated for the record she has provided the following: Three arial views, a 
brochure from Safety Covers, the Application, and all of the attachments that were provided.  
 



 The BZA will admit the documents into the Record, and now the BZA asks the APPLICANT to 
respond YES or NO to the following questions:  

(i) the BZA has denied you the opportunity to present your position, arguments, and 
contentions; or, “No” 
(ii) the BZA has denied you the right to offer and examine witnesses and present 
evidence in support into the record, “No” 
(iii) the BZA has denied you the right to cross-examine witnesses in opposition;  
“No” 
(iv) the BZA has denied you the opportunity to offer evidence to refute evidence or 
testimony offered in opposition;  “No” 
(v) the BZA refused or failed to compel any witnesses’ appearance or evidence at your 
request;  “No” 

 

At this time, I will entertain a motion and second from the BZA members to close the hearing. 
 

      Mr. Pollack moved to close the hearing; Mr. Spicer seconded. Motion carried. 
 
 

7) Old Business-None 
 
8) New Business 
 
The first NEW BUSINESS on the Agenda is the BZA to deliberate and vote on BZA Case No. 2023-
01BZA, an Application for a VARIANCE for to the minimum fence height surrounding a proposed 
private swimming pool for the property identified as Lot 19 Rivers Edge Subdivision, located at 151 
Bridgewater Drive.  

 

At this time, I will entertain a motion and second from the BZA members to deliberate in public, or to 
deliberate in private.  

 

      Mr. Pollack requested a motion to deliberate in private, seconded by Mr. Spicer. All yeas.  
 

 
UPON COMPLETION OF DELIBERATIONS:  

If the BZA has completed its deliberations, I will entertain a motion and second to either: 

i) APPROVE the VARIANCE Application as filed; or, 
ii) APPROVE the VARIANCE Application with CONDITIONS and SAFEGUARDS; or, 
iii) DENY the VARIANCE Application.  
iv) Implement the 30 day table that Jerry has discussed 

 
With deliberations completed, Mr. Rahe stated they have one question for Mr. Mader and asked if he 
could return to the microphone. Mr. Rahe asked if he could talk a little about, I understand you’re not 
constructing the pool, but you have some experience with the safety covers. Can you talk about why this 
particular design is not suitable for a safety cover? Mr. Mader states that there are two differences, the 
safety cover is a cover that goes on in the off season, so during the wintertime, when the pool is closed. 
The retractable cover is a cover that can be opened and closed as many times a day as you want. Is that 



what you are referring to? Mr. Rahe answers yes. Mr. Mader replies, the retractable cover can be used on 
a rectangular pool because of the way the tracks work. Ms. Guilfoyle’s pool is a kidney-shaped pool, not 
squared, so the track wouldn’t be able to be installed. It actually goes underneath the concrete, that’s why 
it wouldn’t work on her pool. 
 
The BZA has completed its deliberations. I will entertain a motion and second to the following:   
To approve the Variance Application with the following conditions and safeguard’s: 
 When the safety cover is off, the video camera with motion alarm, water sense alarm and gate 
alarm remain active.  
 
Motion to approve by Mr. Pollack, seconded by Mr. Spicer. Vote was taken, motion carries.  
Variance is granted. 
 
The BZA vote is not a final appealable order, only a written decision provided to the Applicant shall 
constitute a final appealable order. In accordance with Section 15.5.10, the BZA will reduce its decision 
to writing and provide the written decision to the Applicant within 30 days from the date this hearing was 
closed.  
 
 
 

9) Adjournment-Chairman, Dennis Rahe requested a motion to adjourn. Bill Pollack made a motion 
to adjourn. Rolin Spicer seconded. All yeas.  

 
 
 
 
__________________________   _________________________ 

           Dennis Rahe – Chairman    Karen Woodward – Clerk  
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